and retain for the life of the pipeline, records documenting the manufacturing standard and pressure 
rating to which each valve was manufactured and tested in accordance with this section. Flanges, 
fittings, branch connections, extruded outlets, anchor forgings, and other components with material 
yield strength grades of forty-two thousand (42,000) psi (X42) or greater and with nominal diameters 
of greater than two (2) inches must have records documenting the manufacturing specification in 
effect at the time of manufacture, including yield strength, ultimate tensile strength, and chemical 
composition of materials.

[...]

For steel transmission pipelines installed on or before July 1, 2020, if operators have records 
documenting the manufacturing standard and pressure rating for valves, flanges, fittings, branch 
connections, extruded outlets, anchor forgings, and other components with material yield strength 
grades of forty-two thousand (42,000) psi (X42) or greater and with nominal diameters of greater 
than two (2) inches, operators must retain such records for the life of the pipeline. 

3. For steel transmission pipeline segments installed on or before July 1, 2020, if an operator does

[...]

The material properties determined from the destructive or nondestructive tests 
required by this subsection (12)(E) cannot be used to raise the grade or specification of the material, 
unless the original grade or specification is unknown and MAOP is based on an assumed yield 
strength of twenty-four thousand (24,000) psi in accordance with subparagraph (3)(D)2.B. 
(192.107(b)(2)). 

(M) Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure−Steel or Plastic Pipelines. (192.619 and 192.620) 
1. Except as provided in paragraph (12)(M)3., 4. and 6., no person may operate a segment of steel or

[...]

(I) Eighty percent (80%) of the first test pressure that produces yield under section N5 of Appendix 
N of ASME B31.8 (incorporated by reference in 49 CFR 192.7 and adopted in subsection (1)(D)), reduced 
by the appropriate factor in part (12)(M)1.B.(II); or 

(II) If the pipe is twelve and three-quarter inches (12 3/4") (three hundred twenty-four (324) mm) 
or less in outside diameter and is not tested to yield under this paragraph, two hundred (200) psi (one 
thousand three hundred seventy-nine (1379) kPa) gauge; 

B. The pressure obtained by dividing the highest pressure to which the segment was tested after 
construction or uprated as follows: 

(I) For plastic pipe in all locations, the test pressure is divided by a factor of 1.5; and 
(II) For steel pipe operated at one hundred (100) psi (six hundred eighty-nine (689) kPa) gauge or 

more, the test pressure is divided by a factor determined in accordance with the following table: 

ATTACHMENT A 

24 

Class 
Location 

Factors1, segment - 

Installed before 
[(]Nov. 12, 1970[)] 

Installed after [(]Nov. 11,

[...]

(e.g., due 
to a change in class location or the area becomes a moderate consequence area), whichever is later. 

B. Periodic reassessment. An operator must perform periodic reassessments at least once every 
ten (10) years, with intervals not to exceed one-hundred twenty-six (126) months, or a shorter 
reassessment interval based upon the type of anomaly, operational, material, and environmental 
conditions found on the pipeline segment, or as necessary to ensure public safety. 

C. Prior assessment. An operator may use a prior assessment conducted before July 1, 2020 as